

IN THE ¹⁰⁻⁸⁷⁹ ^{JAN 3- 2011}
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED,
AND FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON,
WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT

Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS
CORPORATION AND VIAD CORPORATION

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD P. MYERS
Counsel of Record

ROBERT E. PAUL
1608 Walnut St., Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 735-9200
rpaul@prmpclaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
Gloria Gail Kurns and Freida E. Jung Corson



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ...	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A. Form of Action and Procedural History	11
B. Facts Necessary to the Disposition of the Case	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE FEDERAL RAILROAD SAFETY ACTS TO PREEMPT STATE LAW-BASED TORT LAWSUITS	15
A. This Court has consistently allowed railroad workers and non-railroad workers alike to sue the entities subject to the railroad safety acts under state law	15
B. Neither the Safety Appliance Act nor the Boiler Inspection Act contained preemptive language, and subsequent reenactments have evidenced congressional intent not to preempt state regulation	26
C. This Court should abandon implied federal field preemption	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT (ENTERED SEPTEMBER 9, 2010) 1a

APPENDIX B - OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA FILED (ENTERED FEBRUARY 3, 2009) 22a

APPENDIX C - ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA DENYING RECONSIDERATION OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDERS GRANTED IN THE PHILADELPHIA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS (ENTERED SEPTEMBER 11, 2008) 40a

APPENDIX D - ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC (ENTERED OCTOBER 5, 2010) 42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & O.R. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. R. Co. v. Scarlett</i> , 300 U.S. 471 (1937)	18, 19
<i>Atwell v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 986 A.2d 888 (Pa.Super. 2010)	3
<i>Boyer v. Atchison T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 38 Ill. 2d 31 (1967)	21
<i>Brady v. Terminal R. Ass'n</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938)	25
<i>Breisch v. Central R. of N.J.</i> , 312 U.S. 484 (1941)	19
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	38
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	30, 33
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	38
<i>Fairport, P. & E.R. Co. v. Meredith</i> , 292 U.S. 589 (1934)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fleming v. Richardson</i> , 24 N.W. 2d 280 (Ia. 1946)	19
<i>Gade v.</i> <i>National Solid Waste Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	38
<i>Gilvary v. Cuyahoga V. R. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 57 (1934)	17
<i>Kurns v. A. W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18853 (3d Cir. 2010) <i>aff'g</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7757 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2009)	2, 3, 4
<i>Kurns v. Airco Welders Supply, Inc.</i> , 2008 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 241 (2008)	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>Law v. GMC</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)	23, 25, 26
<i>Marshall v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983)	23, 24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	38
<i>Napier v. Atlantic C. Ry. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Norfolk & W.R. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Com.</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980)	2, 21, 22
<i>Powers v. McCullough</i> , 140 N.W. 2d 378 (Ia. 1966)	20
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	38
<i>Shields v. Atlantic C. L. R. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 318 (1955)	20, 21, 24
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	39
<i>Southern R. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911)	26
<i>Southern R.R. v. OSHRC</i> , 539 F.2d 335 (4th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> 419 U.S. 999 (1976)	34
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	39
<i>Steel v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Terminal R. Ass'n v. Brotherhood of R. Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943)	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936)	16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1952), <i>cert. denied</i> , 344 U.S. 885 (1952)	25
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	15, 26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , — U.S. —, 129 S. Ct. 1187, 173 L. Ed. 2d 51 (2009)	37, 28, 39

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	39
25 U.S.C. § 1254	4
29 U.S.C. § 653 (b)(4)	35
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	39
45 U.S.C. § 34	23, 24
49 U.S.C. § 20105	30
49 U.S.C. § 20106	5
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(c)	33
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)	32
49 U.S.C. § 20301	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20302	7
49 U.S.C. § 20302(2)	9
49 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1)(B)	9
49 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(5)(A)	9
49 U.S.C. § 20302(c)	7, 9
49 U.S.C. § 20302(d)(2)	9
49 U.S.C. § 20302(d)(3)	9
49 U.S.C. § 20303	7
49 U.S.C. §§ 20701	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §§ 20703	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 200-268	34
49 C.F.R. § 221	34, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
49 C.F.R. § 224.5	30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 91-1194 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104	26, 27, 28, 29
